1	RESOLUTION NO		
2			
3	A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER		
4	INTO A CONTRACT WITH MCCLELLAND CONSULTING		
5	ENGINEERS, INC., FOR CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TESTING FOR		
6	CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS WITHIN THE CITY OF LITTLE		
7	ROCK, ARKANSAS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
8	No ch, man bho, m D i on o miller i chi oblo.		
9	WHEREAS, the City of Little Rock, Arkansas (City), requested qualified proposals for Construction		
10	Material Testing Services for Capital Improvement Projects under Bid No. 2340; and,		
11	WHEREAS, The City desires to retain an experienced and qualified consultant to perform verification		
12	testing and provide on-call engineering consultation for construction projects contracted by the City of		
13	Little Rock; and,		
14	WHEREAS, Construction Material Testing is necessary to verify the quality of materials and		
15	workmanship on construction projects contracted by the City of Little Rock; and,		
16	WHEREAS, McClelland Consulting Engineers, Inc., was determined to be the most qualified and		
17	provided the lowest, responsive, responsible bid meeting specifications of two (2) bids received.		
18	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY		
19	OF LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS:		
20	Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an agreement with McClelland		
21	Consulting Engineers, Inc., for Construction Material Testing and Engineering Consultation for 2024. The		
22	agreement shall be renewable for up to two (2) years by mutual agreement.		
23	Section 2. Funding for Construction Material Testing is from the amounts allocated to each approved		
24	Capital Improvement Project activity. Fund allocation will be varied dependent upon the project		
25	requirements.		
26	Section 3. Severability. In the event any title, section, paragraph, item, sentence, clause, phrase, or		
27	word of this resolution is declared or adjudged to be invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration or		
28	adjudication shall not affect the remaining portions of the resolution which shall remain in full force and		
29	effect as if the portion so declared or adjudged invalid or unconstitutional was not originally a part of the		
30	resolution.		
31	Section 4. Repealer. All laws, ordinances, resolutions, or parts of the same, that are inconsistent with		
32	the provisions of this resolution, are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.		
33	ADOPTED: January 23, 2024		

1	ATTEST:	APPROVED:
2		
3 4	Susan Langley, City Clerk	Frank Scott, Jr., Mayor
5	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	
6		
7		
8	Thomas M. Carpenter, City Attorney	
9	//	
10	//	
11	//	
12	//	
13	//	
14	//	
15	//	
16	//	
17	//	
18	//	
19	//	
20	//	
21	//	
22	//	
23	//	
24	//	
25	//	
26	//	
27	//	
28	//	
29	//	
30	//	
31	//	
32	//	
33	//	
34	//	